

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

LILIAN PAHOLA CALDERON JIMENEZ)	
and LUIS GORDILLO, et al.,)	
)	
Individually and on behalf of all others)	No. 1:18-cv-10225-MLW
similarly situated,)	
)	
Plaintiffs-Petitioners,)	
)	ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED
v.)	
)	
KIRSTJEN M. NIELSEN, et al.,)	
)	
Defendants-Respondents.)	

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS'
MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Section 1252(f)(1) Does Not Strip This Court of Jurisdiction to Issue Class-Wide Injunctive or Declaratory Relief.	2
A. Section 1252(f)(1) does not bar class certification because it does not limit declaratory relief.	2
B. Class-wide injunctive relief would not enjoin or restrain “the operation of” any immigration provisions.	5
C. Section 1252(f)(1) does not apply to habeas actions.	6
II. The Class Satisfies Rule 23 and the Requirements of Representative Habeas Action.	7
III. The Class Should Not Be Further Narrowed.	11
A. The putative class is narrowly drawn.....	12
B. The putative class members have standing because their pursuit of lawful status under the government’s own regulations has created a substantial risk of detention and removal.	12
B. Interpreting the provisional waiver process to benefit only those prepared to file the final waiver application would allow ICE to eliminate the process altogether without judicial review.....	15
C. Respondents confuse petitioners’ and class members’ interests in having their applications for lawful status considered with the ultimate result of those applications.	21
D. Respondents’ violation of the Equal Protection Clause harms all class members.	23
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Alasaad v. Nielsen</i> , No. 17-CV-11730-DJC, 2018 WL 2170323 (D. Mass. May 9, 2018)	14
<i>Ali v. Ashcroft</i> , 346 F.3d 873 (9th Cir. 2003)	6
<i>Alli v. Decker</i> , 650 F.3d 1007 (3d Cir. 2011)	3
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Connecticut Ret. Plans & Tr. Funds</i> , 568 U.S. 455 (2013)	8
<i>Arevalo v. Ashcroft</i> , 344 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2003)	3, 5
<i>Batalla Vidal v. Duke</i> , 295 F. Supp. 3d 127 (E.D.N.Y. 2017)	14
<i>Bynum v. D.C.</i> , 214 F.R.D. 27 (D.D.C. 2003)	11
<i>Ceta v. Mukasey</i> , 535 F.3d 639 (7th Cir. 2008)	19
<i>Colon v. Wagner</i> , 462 F. Supp. 2d 162 (D. Mass. 2006)	9
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976)	24
<i>De Jesus Martinez v. Nielsen</i> , No. 18-cv-10963, 2018 WL 4442229 (D.N.J. Sept. 14, 2018)	17, 20
<i>Demore v. Kim</i> , 538 U.S. 510 (2003)	6
<i>DeRosa v. Massachusetts Bay Commuter Rail Co.</i> , 694 F. Supp. 2d 87 (D. Mass. 2010)	11
<i>Diaz v. Hott</i> , 297 F. Supp. 3d 618 (E.D. Va. 2018)	5, 6
<i>Gonzalez v. Sessions</i> , No. 18-CV-01869-JSC, 2018 WL 2688569 (N.D. Cal. June 5, 2018)	3, 5
<i>Gordon v. Johnson</i> , 300 F.R.D. 31 (D. Mass. 2014)	6, 21
<i>In re AVEO Pharm., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. CV 13-11157, 2017 WL 5484672 (D. Mass. Nov. 14, 2017)	10
<i>In re Credit Suisse-AOL Sec. Litig.</i> , 253 F.R.D. 17 (D. Mass. 2008)	11
<i>In re Nexium Antitrust Litig.</i> , 777 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2015)	13
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001)	2, 6

Jennings v. Rodriguez, 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018)3, 4, 5

Kalilu v. Mukasey, 548 F.3d 1215 (9th Cir. 2008)20

M.K.B. v. Eggleston, 445 F. Supp. 2d 400 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)11

R.I.L-R v. Johnson, 80 F. Supp. 3d 164 (D.D.C. 2015)13

Ramadan v. Gonzales, 479 F.3d 646 (9th Cir. 2007)7

Ramirez v. U.S. Immigration & Customs Enf't, No. CV 18-508 (RC), 2018 WL 4178176 (D.D.C. Aug. 30, 2018).....5

Regents of the Univ. of California v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec., No. 18-15068, 2018 WL 5833232 (9th Cir. Nov. 8, 2018).....23

Reid v. Donelan, No. CV 13-30125-PBS, 2018 WL 5269992 (D. Mass. Oct. 23, 2018)2, 3, 5, 9

Reid v. Donelan, No. 14-1270, 2018 WL 4000993 (1st Cir. May 11, 2018)5

Reno v. American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm., 525 U.S. 471 (1999)3

Rodriguez v. Hayes, 591 F.3d 1105 (9th Cir. 2010)3, 4, 6

Saint Fort v. Ashcroft, 329 F.3d 191 (1st Cir. 2003)6

Scott v. Greenville Cty., 716 F.2d 1409 (4th Cir. 1983)24

Sero v. Preiser, 506 F.2d 1115 (2d Cir. 1974).....8

Succar v. Ashcroft, 394 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2005)19

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus, 573 U.S. 149 (2014).....14

Villavicencio Calderon v. Sessions, No. 18-cv-5222-PAC, 2018 WL 3677891 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 1, 2018)17, 20

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes, 564 U.S. 338 (2011)9

Walters v. Reno, 145 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 1998)8, 21

STATUTES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS

8 C.F.R. § 212.77, 12, 22, 23

8 C.F.R. § 241.48, 10

8 U.S.C. § 1182.....19, 22, 23

8 U.S.C. § 1231.....6
8 U.S.C. §§ 1252..... *passim*
28 U.S.C. § 2241.....6
*Provisional Unlawful Presence Waivers of Inadmissibility for Certain Immediate
Relatives; Final Rule*, 78 Fed. Reg. 536 (Jan. 3, 2013).....17, 19
*Expansion of Provisional Unlawful Presence Waivers of Inadmissibility; Final
Rule*, 81 Fed. Reg. 50244 (July 29, 2016) *passim*
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996, Pub. L.
No. 104-208, Div. C, § 306, 110 Stat. 3009 (1996).....5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23..... *passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

7AA Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, *Federal Practice and Procedure*, §
1775 (3d ed.).....13
H.R. Rep. No. 104-469, pt. 1 (1996).....5
USCIS Adjudicator’s Field Manual § 43.2.....8
